response also shows a common equity ratio of 66.8 percent for PECO and 58.0 percent 17

for ComEd, equity ratios that I believe are excessive and would unreasonably increase the 18

cost of capital and retail rates. 19

It is true that the PECO/ComEd ratemaking capital structures shown on Schedule 20

MIK-1 apply to those companies and not PSE&G.  However, they do suggest that Exelon 21

management is very aggressive in establishing expensive capital structures for companies 22

that are very low-risk distribution utilities.  This may be an indication that Exelon will 23

seek to move PSE&G to a more expensive capital structure, an increase in cost that 24

would not occur but for the merger. 25

Direct Testimony of Matthew I. Kahal   Page 27

Q. HOW WILL THE PROPOSED ACCOUNTING CHANGES AFFECT PSE&G’S 1

CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 2

A. This is shown on a pro forma basis on Exhibit JP-1I, page 2, of the Petition as of 3

September 30, 2004.  I show the PSE&G capitalization data on Table 2 below.  These 4

values reflect the “actual” capital structure (excluding securitized debt) versus the merger 5

pro-forma capital structure. 6
 7

Table 2

PSE&G Capital Structure
(Sept. 30, 2004)

Actual Pro Forma
Balance* % Balance* %

Long-Term Debt $2,936 48.8% $3,053 32.0%

Current Portion 362 6.0 417 4.4

Preferred Stock 80 1.3 80 0.8

Common Equity 2,637 43.8 6,000 62.8

 Total $6,015 100% $9,550 100%

Source:  Exhibit JP-1I, page 2
*Millions of dollars.  Actuals are unaudited.

 8

The table shows a dramatic increase in the equity ratio due to the merger, increasing from 9

44 percent to 63 percent.  If this post-merger capital structure is used for ratemaking, it 10

will substantially increase the (pre-tax) rate of return and customer rates. 11

Q. CAN YOU ESTIMATE THE COST TO RATEPAYERS OF MOVING TO A 12

MORE EXPENSIVE CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 13

A. Yes.  PSE&G currently has a claimed ratemaking capital structure including a common 14

equity ratio of 46.3 percent (excluding securitzed debt) and an overall cost of capital of 15